
III TilE MATTER OF TilE ARBITRATIOII 

BETWEEN 

IIITEfUIATIOIIAL ASSOCIATIOII OF ) 
FIREFIGIITERS , LOCAL 271, ) 

) 
Union, ) 

) ,,' ) 
) 

CITY OF MISSOULA, HOIITAIIA, ) 
) 

Employer. ) 

BEFORE 

ERIC B. LtliDAUER 

fOR TUE Uti IO N: 

Knr 1 .J . Eng lund 
Attorney at Law 
4 01 !L Washi ngton St . 
Missoula, Montana 59807 

ARBITRATOR 

April 7, 199 4 

REPRESEHIATIOII 

OPINION ANP OROER 

Re: I11l'DUST ARBITRATION 
1993-95 CONTRACT 

RECEIVED 
APR I 8 1994 

fOR TIlE EHPLO YER: 

.Jim Nugent 
City Atto rney 
435 Ryman St. 

Mi ssoula , Honta na 598 0 7 



IIATtJRt Of PROCEEDIIIG 

This is an int.erest arbitration case. The parti es are in 

dispute over the terms of their 1993-95 Collective Barga ining 

Agreement . 

Tho City of Missoula (the "Employer" or the "City") and the 

International Association of Firefighters (the "Union") are parties 

to a Col lective Bargaining Agreement (the "Agreement") .... hich 

eXpired on June )0, 1993. The terms o f the Agreement provided that 

tho parties s hall enter into neqotiations for the terms of a 

s uccessor agr eement. Article XXV further provides that if , at the 

conclusion of their negotiations and mediation, there are any 

unreSOlved issues, those issues shall be SUbmitted to arbitration. 

The parties opened their negotiations for a successor 

lIgreenn;mt in May 1993. They entered into their first negotiations 

on September 8, 1993, and after five sessions of bargaining, they 

were at impasse and requested the services of a modiator . one 

med i ation session was conduc ted on November 12, 1993, at the end of 

which the parties were unable to reach a resolution a nd agreed to 

refer the unresolved issues to arbitration. Even after the 

med iation, the parties continued their negotiat.ions and. to their 

c redit, were able to resolve most of the issues regarding the terms 

o f a successor agreement. The remaining: unresolved iss ues that the 

parties submitted to arbitration .... ere as fo llo .... s: 

Article VI 
Appendix A 

Section 

Compens ation 
Salary 
3 - Certi fication 

2 . Article XI - Shift Changes 
• 



l. Article XIV - Overti~e Pay 

4 . Article XV - Vacation Time 

The arbitration hea ring waa held on March 3, 1994, at the City 

Hall in Missoula, Montana. The Union was roproaented by Karl J. 

Englund, and t he City of Missoula was represented by i t s City 

Attorney. Ji. Nugent. At the heari ng. the par ties st ipu l ated t he 

contractual issues that were in dispute and agreed that the 

Arbit r ator was to reach a determination of t he issues pursuant to 

the provisions of Art icle XXV of the Collective Bargaining 

Agreement and Chapter 34 of the Montana Code Annotated relating to 

the powers a nd duties of arbitrators for fi r efighters and public 

employers. 

During the course of tho hearing, each party had an 

opportunity t o make opening s tatements, introduce exhibits, and 

provide testimony on a ll matters relevant to the c ontr actual issues 

in di s pute. 

At tho conclusion of the hearing. the parties requested, 

pursuant to MeA 39- 34 - 1 - 3(3), to sub,nit t heir respectiVe final 

poaitions on the matters in dispute . upon receipt of the parties' 

post- hearing positions, the hearing record was c l ofOed and the 

Arbitrator took the matter u nder a dvisement. The Arbitrator now 

renders h is determi nation cn the isaues submitted fo r resolution. 

• 



RELEVAIIT COIITRACTUAL PROVISIONS 

In the opinion of the Arbitrator, the fo llowing provisions of 

the 1991-93 Collective Bargaining Agreement al:'e releva nt t o 

determining the issues in dispute: 

AGREEMENT 

ARTICLE XXV. 
puration of Agreement 

Section 5. Unless otherwise mutually agreed, at tho 
expiration date of thi s Agreellent, unresolved i ssues 
shall be submitted to the following procedure: 

(C) Ench party hereto sho ll submit to the ol:'bitl:'otor 
within four (') working days ofter the appointment 0 
fina l offel:' on the unresolved issues with proof of 
service of 0 copy upon tho other p orty . Eoch porty shall 
also submit a copy of 0 droft of the proposed collective 
bargaining agreement to the extent to which agreel!1ent has 
been reached. The parties may continue to negotiate all 
offers until on agreement has been reached or a decision 
is rendered by tho arbitrotor . The submission of the 
unresolved issues to the arbitrator sholl be limited to 
those items that hove been considered in mediotion and 
upon which the parties have not reached ogreement. Any 
item other than economic lIIay be disl!1iss ed without 
decision and without r ecourse of the parties hereto. 
With r espect to each rellnining itez:a , the arbitrator's 
award shall be rest.ricted to the final offer s o n ench 
u nresolved issue submitted by the parties t o the 
nrbitr ator. The arbitrotor s hall se lec t and inform the 
porties hereto, in writing, within thirty (30) days aft.er 
it's [sic) meeting, as to the most reasonable offer, i n 
it's [sic] judgment, of tho final offel:'s on each 
unresolved issue SUbmit.ted by the parties. 

(0) The determination of the nl:'bitl:'atol:' shall be f inal 
and binding on both parties . 

(£) The selection~ by the arbitrator and items agreed 
upon by the £mpl oyer.- and t.he Union shall be deemed to be 
the collective bargaining ag r eement between the pal:'t.ies. 

( .... ) The al:'bitrat.ol:' s hall give written explanation of i ts 
ce l ection with in thirty (JO) dnys a f t.el:' completion of 
al:'bitrat i on . 

- 3-



(G) The fees and expenses ot the arbitrator a nd a ll 
other cost s of arbitration s hall be s hared e qua lly. In 
conside ration of the provision to s ub j ect all unresol ved 
issues to f i nal and binding arbitration, the u n ion a grees 
that no fire f ighter shall s trike or rec ognize a picket 
line of any l a bor organization while i n the performa nce 
of his Of ficia l duties. 

MONTANA ANNOTATED COPE 

CHAPTER 34 
ARBITRATIOll FOR FIREFIGHTERS 

Part 1 
General Provisions 

39 - 34 -103. 
fi r efighter s and 

PO\o'er s and duties 
publ ic Clmpl oyers. 

of arbitra tor 

(3) At the conc lu!l l o n of the hearings, t he 
arbitrator shall require the partiCls to SUbmit thei r 
res pec tive final positio n o n matters in dispute. 

(4) The arbitrator Shall make a j ust and reasonable 
dotermination of whiCh fi nal position on matter s i n 
dispute \0'111 be adopt ed within 30 d ays of t he 
commencement of the arbitration proceed ings. The 
arbitrator shall notify the board of personnel appeals 
a nd the parties, i n writing, of his determination. 

( 5) In arriving at a de t e rmination , the arbitrutor 
s hall consid e r any r e l e vant ci rcumstances, incl udi ng: 

(a) comparison of hour s, wages, and cond i ti ons of 
employment of the empl oyees i nvolved with employees 
performi ng sim ilar services a nd with other se r vices 
gener a lly; 

( b ) 
fi nancial 

the i nterests a nd we lfare of the public a nd t he 
ability of t he public employer to pay; 

(c) appropriate cost-of -living indices; 

(d) any o the r fa ctors traditionally cons idered in 
the determination ot hours, wages, and cond it i ons of 
emp loyment. 

(6 ) The deter mi nntion of the a rbitrator i s f inal 
and b i nding and is not s ubject t o the a pproval ot a ny 
governing body. 



39 - 34 - 104. Collective bargaini ng permitt.ed during 
arbitration. Ilothing prohibits the parties to the 
impasse from reaching an agreement prior to the rendering 
of a determination by the arbitrator. 

39 -34-105. Strikes limited. Strikes are prohibited 
during the term of any contract and the negotiations or 
arbitration of that contract. 

39-34-106. Cost of arbitration. The 
arbitration shall be shared equally by the 
employer and the firefighters' organization 
exclusive representative. 

BACtsGROUl1D 

cost of 
public 

or its 

The City of Missoula has a popUlation of 4 5,000, ma king it 

Montana's third largest city. The city is served by the Missoula 

Fire Department., consisting of Chief Charles Gibson and Assistant 

Fire Chief Lyle Marshall, and 62 firefighters who are members of 

IAFF Local 271. The Departmont serves tho City and provides 

automatic aid or backup, firo, and medical service to the rural 

fire district. adjacent to the city of Missoula. The r e are three 

firo stations current.ly servi ng the City, and a n additional fourth 

fire s t a tion is unde r construction. The City Fire Department 

responds to nearly three thousand ca lls per year, 60 percent of 

which arc medically related. The city of Missoula ha a a c urrent 

city budget Of $22 mill ion, of which $3 million in allocated to 

operat.e t.he Cit.y's Fire Department . 

The City and the Union have had a long a nd s atisfactory 

relat ionship. As evidence of the e xcel lent. working r e l ationship 

between the parties, t.he Arbitrator notes that t here have beon no 

grievance arb itrat.ions f ih!d between the part.ies, and thore has 

- 5-



b(!on only onc previous interes t a r bitrat.ion .... hich .... a s i n 1987 . 

tl09otiations bet .... e e n tho parti e s, by their O1o'n a sseGGmont.. h a vo 

beon frank, cordial, and open. The Arbitrator obs ervod thes e same 

cha rac teris tics during the cours e of the hearing. 

There are five major i ssues .... hich aro in disputo a nd which 

have been submitted to the Arbitrator f or f i nal and binding 

r eso lution. The issues and the partios ' respective pos itions are 

as fo llo .... s : 

Arti c le VI - Compensat i o n . Append ix A Salary 

A. The Unio n 

Tho Union reques t s that the bargaining unit s a laries be 

incroas od 5 pe rcont tho first yoar of the contrac t (July I, 1993-

Juno 30, 1994) and 4 percent for the second yoar o f tho a greement 

(July 1, 1993-June 3 0, 1995). 

B. The Ci ty 

The City request s tha t tho Arbitrator a .... ard a 3 percent 

i ncrease for the f i r st. year of the agreement. a nd a J pe r c e nt. 

inc rease fo r t he second ye ar of the agreement.. 

2. SQct i on 3 - Certification Pay 

1\. The Union 

Tho Union reques t s tha t the Arbitrator inc roaae bo th the 

a mount o f certific at. i on pay and the number of cort l,fie a t i o ns by 

a dding an intermed i ate certif icate and a n MSI\ cert ificatio n. 

8. The City 

The City h as no ob j ectio n t o t he inclus i o n of the t .... o 

add it i onal cer t i f i cations . Howovol", it contends that t he a mount of 

-,-



certification pay shou ld remain illS c urrently provi de d and that the 

aDount for the intermediate certificate be $10 any time after 

OCtober 199 4; whereas, tho Onion contends that it s hould s ta r t on 

July 1, 1994. 

With respect to tho HSlI certification, the parties have no 

disagreement on the establis hment of certification or the amount 

($10 a month). The only objec tion is the number of members who are 

to be certi f ied. The Onion contends that eight (8) o f its members 

should have HSA certi f i c ation; whereas, the City conte nds on l y 

four (4) of the member s s hould be allowed to be certif ied and 

r eceive the certification pay of $10 per month. 

3 . Article XI - Shift Changes 

A. Tho Union 

The Union contends that the Arbitrator should adopt the 

c urrent l anguage o f the Agreement. 

D. The City 

The City recommends mtljor cha nges in t he ltl nguage of t h e 

Agreement i n two basic are as. First, the authority tor granting 

shift c hanges should be lett to the Battalion Chief or Assistant 

Battalion Chief and, second, the change of s hi f t s should only be 

between qualified personnel. 

4. Article XIV - overtime pay 

A. The Unio n 

The Union r equests that the t e rms of the Agreement be modified 

to i nClude a differential for overt i.e pay under one-half hour a nd 

over o ne - half hour . 

• 



B. The City 

The City takes t he position that the c urrcnt languagc s ho uld 

prevail . 

5. Artic lg XIV - Vacati on Tipo 

A. The union 

Thc Union is requcstinq a 5 percent i ncrcase i n tho accrual of 

vacation time. 

B. The City 

The City takes the position that the current lanquage of the 

Aqreemcn t s ho uld prevllil. 

STATUTORY GUIDELINES 

The issues in disputc will be detcrmined in accordancc with 

the statutory guidelines established for arbitrlltion betwcen 

fi refightcrs and public omployers as set fo rth in Montll na Codc 

Annotated 39- 34 -103(5). The factor s arbitrato r s are to consider i n 

lIrriving lit II determination lire as follows. 

a . Comparab le j urisdictions; 

b. I nterest of the public and the city ' s ability to pay: 

c. Cost of living indices; and 

d. Other factOrS. 

Applyinq these s tatutory guidelines to thc c urrcnt dispute, 

the Arbitr ator makes the fo l lowing preliminary fi ndings. 

A. Cornplira b le Jurisd i c tions. 

The pa rties to this arbitration are in agreeillent that t he 

appropriate comparable c itics for the Arbitrator to cons ider a r e 

-,-



the eight ci ties other t ha n Mi ssoula which are c l assified AS " first 

claDG cities" under MeA 7-1-4111(1 ) . Tha t statute recoqnizos all 

cities with populations over 10,000 persons as first class cities. 

The eight compara ble citien are Anaconda, HaVr e, Kalispell, 

Bozeman, Belena, Butt e/Silver Bow, Great Falls, and Billings. The 

Union does point out that Anaconda and Havre are not truly 

comparable to Missoula, either in terms of population or 

f i refighters employed . Missoula has a popUhtion of 44,500 and 

employs 66 cOlllbat fi r efighter s. Anaconda employs five combat 

firefighters for its population of 10,Ol7. Havre h as II. population 

of 10,l06 and employs 15 firefighters. Nevertheless, the Union has 

provided comparable information on compensation a nd benefits for 

both Anaconda and Havre , a s has the City. Therefore, the 

Arbitrator will use all eight first class cities as comparable 

jurisd i ctions in resolving the wage and benefit inGuon r e lating to 

the firefighte r s. 

8. The Interest and We l tar e of t he Pyblic and the Fi nancial 
Ab ility of the Pyblic Employer to Pay. 

The u n ion r easons that because Missoula has had a substantial 

cash balance in its gener al fund in each of its last three fiscal 

years, it has the a bility to pay the sala l:"Y and be nefit incl:"eases 

sought by the Union. The City confir ms II. cash balance of 

$2,866,5l1.88 as of June 30, 1993; $3,228,O l 4.4 7 as of June lO, 

1992; nnd $I,729,7l6.l9 as of J une lO, 199 1. Howeve r , t he city 

a rgue s t h a t the cash ba l ance held by Missoula is the l owest of the 

comparable c ities when meal;lu n ad a ga i nst tota l expend i tures that 

must be paid out of the genernl f und. For example, Hiooou l a 's 



general fund balance for 1993, according t o City information, was 

19 . 8 per cent of t he City 's total e xpenditures h:om the gene ral 

tund. This percentage compares t o 97 percent in Billings and 

29 . 5 percent in Kal ispell . The City does not deny that it is in 

good financial condition but argues that it is actually in a worse 

condition than other first closs cities as fa r as general fund 

balance is concerned . 

The Arbitrator notes that the City has not argued t hat it does 

not have the ability to pay the i nc r eases reques ted by the Union. 

Additiona lly, the actual dollar alllOunts between the City's pOfl it i on 

and the Union's position are less than $100,000 over the two-year 

contract period. At this point, the Arbitrator does not decide 

that the Un ion s hould receive the increases it is reques t ing , but 

the Arbitrator does find that the City of Mi SSOUla does have the 

fi nancial ability to cover those increases. 

C. Cost o f Living 

The parties are in basic agreement that the Arbitra t or use the 

CPI-U (a ll ur ban consume r s) as the appropriate meas ure of t he cost 

of living. Therefore, the Arbi trator will do so. 

O. Other Factors 

Such other factor s wh ich nre traditionally considered i n the 

determination of hours , wages, nnd conditions of employment will be 

discu[l[led t o the degree that they are r elevant i n each of t he 

i ssues submi tted for resolution. 

- 10-

- -



ARTICLe VI - COMPENSATION, APPENDIJ: J\ - SJU,AAY 

The partios ' positions on salary increases are not that far 

apart . The Uni,on is asking for a 5 percent increase in the monthly 

baDe salary the first year, and a 4 percent increase the second 

year. The City is .... illing to give a :I percent inc rea se in each of 

the two years. The Arbitrator i s r e quired to choose between these 

last best offers. 

In reviewing the record of this matter, the Arbitrator found 

the evidence submitted by the Union with respect to its request for 

salary i ncreases persuasive. An examinat ion of City Exhibit 5, a 

sa l ary comparison for fiscal year 1994, Which i nc luded the City' ~ 

proposed 3 percent increase, showed that even by the City' s own 

calculations , Missoula firefighters are sixth in terms of salary 

out of the nine compara bles. Further, the Arbitrator cannot ignore 

that the City' s calcu lations l eft out City-paid ins.urance, while at 

the sa=e time inCluded certification pay of $1 4 fo r all employees . 

This certification pay figure is unreliable i n that several issues 

regarding cert ification pay are still to be detormined by this 

Arbitrator and, even if decided in favor of the Union, not all 

empl oyees of the Department wou ld be entitled to $14 in 

cert ification pay. 

The Union presented unrefuted evidence that over the last 

three years , the number of firefighters has r e mained relatively 

constant, while the demands for their services and re s ponses have 

increased dram3ti c3 ll y for the sa=e period of ti=e. Even though 

the Arbitrator lInderst3nds th3t three new firefighte r s will be 

- 11-



hired in the near fu ture, he Dust conc lude t hat the City is being 

well se rved by its Fire Oepart~ent. 

The Union also i ntroduced evidence comparing the monthly base 

salary of sever al firefighte r positions in each first c lass c ity. 

ror t he position of Confirmed rirefiqhter (1 yell r) lind Firefighter 

rirs t Class/III, Missoula ranked seventh out of the nine comparable 

cities . For the position of Captain, Missoula ranked fifth out of 

the nine; a nd fo r Battalion Chi ef, Mi ssoula ranked fourth out of 

the five c ities compllrcd.. The City obj ect s t o the use of only t he 

monthly base sa l a r y as a comparison s ince it ignores additiona l 

compensation received by the f i refighters fo r l ongevity, c l othi ng, 

li nd certification. Nevertheless , the Arb itrator cons ider s this 

information as another i ndication that Missoula f ire fighters are 

currently receiving be low average compensat ion compllred to other 

first c l ass cities in Montana. As cited earlier , the City's own 

evide nce p l aces Missoula a i xth i n overall compenaation t o its 

fi r ef ighte r s as compared t o other fir s t c l ass c ities. 

The City argues that even its 3 per cent s ugges t ed inc r ease i s 

over the CPI - U increase of 2.5 percent for Janua r y 1993 to January 

1994. The union presented CPI-U figures for the aver age percent 

change o f nil items from 1992 to 1993 . During that pe riod, the 

CPI - U rose 3 percent. Cl early, whether the Arbitrator rel i c s on 

the City' s evidence or the Union' s evidence with r capcct t o the 

CPT- U, 1I 5 percent i nc r ease is a bove the CPI-U ave r age i nc r ease for 

e ithe r 1992-93 o r 1993 - 94. lIovever, the Un i o n s upplcmented its 

CPT - U i nforlt'lation with cvidc nce that Mi ssou l a's cost o f I lvi ng in 

- 12-



October 1992 was 103.8 percent of the nationa l average. 

Additiona lly, the union pr(!s(!nte d unrefut<!d evid ence that the 

averago price of a hOlile in Mi scoula Ceunty was now $91,194, up from 

$02,012 in 1992 and $13,103 in 1991. This evidence leads the 

Arbitrator to conclude that Missoula's cost of living increases 

have been higher than tho national average as shown i n the CPI-U 

il'ldices. 

The Arbitrator finds the comparable jurisdictions provide 

better gro unds on which to decide the sa l ary increase than the CPI-

u , IIond the Arbitrator has given .ore weig ht t o that i n f o rmat ion 

than the CPI-U figures. 

On the basis of all tho evidence submitted by both parties, 

the Arbitrator is persuade d that the firefighters deserve a 

5 porcont increase in monthly baso salary in tho first year of the 

Contract and a 4 percent increase in the second year . Although 

thoco percentages exceed the i nc rease grant<!d t o o ther ba rgain i ng 

units in the City , the Arbitrator does not f il'ld t hem t o be 

excess ive. 

MfAAD 

It s hall be the Order of the Arbitrator that the 
firef i ghters s hall receive a 5 percent i ncrease in their 
monthly base salary in the first year of their Contrac t 
retrooctive to July 1, 1993. f'urther, the firerl.ghte r s 
shall receive a 4 percent increase in the second year of 
the Contract. 

ARTICLE VI, COHP£NO~TION. OECTION 3 - CERTIFICATION 

The parties have reached agr eement on many i ssues r egarding 

s pec ial certification pay . They differ on pay inc reases for 

-13-



certain certifications, on when to implement a new classification 

for Emergency Me dica l Technician/Intermediate, a nd the nu.ber of 

now Leve l 3 MSA Certified Repair Technicians. 

The comparison of the parties' proposed i ncreases fo r certain 

apacinl certificntion followa: 

Union's city's Current 
Proposal Proposal Allount 

Emergency Med ica l Technician $30 . 00 $20 . 00 $18.00 

EMT-Defibrillator Certifie d 26.00 18.00 17.00 

Cardiopulmona ry Resuscita t ion 24.00 16.00 16.00 
Instructo r 

AS admitted i n the Union's brief, to grant the Un ion's 

requOflte d increases would place Missou la f irs t among the compara ble 

cities in terms of special certification pay. The Union's evidence 

docs not conv ince the Arbitrato r that such large incr eases are 

necossa ry. Accord ing to tho union's evi dence comparing 

certi f i cation pay in the fi r s t class c ities , Missoula ranks fourth 

out of t he five compared. However, t h roe ci ties d o not offer 

co rtification pay a t all. When compa red with all nine of the first 

class cit ies, Missoula actually ra nks fourth out of the nine, 

exactly i n the middle. The city'S proposed increases would 

maintain Missoula ' s position i n the middle of the comparable 

citieo. The Arbitrator cannot ignore that in OOWlO cities, 

firefighters receive no speci al cert ification pay at a ll. Special 

ce rti f i c ation pay is a monetary benef it to t he rire f ighters of 

Missoula, a nd in determining whQthe r the existi ng pay rate is fa ir , 

-14-



the Arbitrator ~ust l ook at al l eight of the compar~bles, not on l y 

the c ities wh ich actually provide s pecial certification pay. 

It is the decision of the Arbitrator tha t the compensation 

amounts proposed by the City s hou l d be adopte d by the parties with 

recpect to the Emergency Medica l Technician, Emergenc y Med ical 

Technician/Defibrillator Certified , and Cardiopulmonary 

Resuscita t ion Instruct or . 

The parties have already agreed to add a new certification, 

Emergency Medica l Techn ic i a n/ Intermediate. Firefighters o btaini ng 

the new certification will bo e ntitl ed t o $10 per mont h s pecia l 

certification pay. Tho only point on which the parties d isagree is 

when the program should be implemented. The City asks that the 

proqram be implemented after October 1, 1994, while the Union wants 

the proqram to run the full torm of the new Contract , which 

actua lly beg an on July I, 199J . 

The Arbitrator concurs with the Un ion tha t the imple~ntation 

of the program should be designated a s a da te certai n , rather t han 

sOJllatimo following October 1, 1994. The Arb itrator unde r stand s 

that the Ci ty may need some time to develop and insti tute the new 

cer tification, but by o r der ing that the program shou l d ru n the 

entire term of the Contract, the Arbitrator believes h e i s i ns uring 

that the program wi ll be implemented as soon as practically 

possibl e. 

The part ies a l so agree that a new cer ti r icatlon For Level J 

MSA Certified Repair Technician will be added, a nd the pay for th is 

certi f i cation will be $ 10 per mont h. However, the Ci ty wants to 

- 1 5 -



limit the number of firef i ghte r s who Day hold this certif ication to 

four, while the Union i s requesti ng that the certification be 

available to eight of its members. 

The Union contends that there should be two people per s hift 

qualified to repair breathinq apparatus, which is a major 

responsibility of a Level J HSA Repair Technic ian. Aqain, the 

Arbitrator does not find the Union's position persuas ive. In the 

past, the City has done without thi s certification. It ha s now 

agreed that s uch a certi fi c ation would be appropriate, but argues 

that four firefighters with the certi ficat ion wi ll lIIeet the 

Oepartment's needs. The Arbitrator agrees that the City may ii.it 

the number of certitications available to its fi ref ighters, 

particularly when doubling the number of certifications would not 

add to the quality of the performance of the Depnrtment. If, in 

the future, the parties fi nd thnt additional Level 3 liSA Repair 

1'echnicians would be of benefit to the Department, they may raise 

the iGsue a t that time. 

Accordi ng ly , the Arbitrator conc ludes that the Contract s hould 

provide that the new certi f i cation for Level 3 MSA Certif ied Re pair 

Technician will be available to fo ur f i refighters only . 

AWl\RD 

It sha ll be the Order of the Arbitrator that special 
certification pay s hall be as t allows: 

Emergency Med ical Techn ic ian $20.00 per mont h 

Emergency Medical Technic i an! 18.00 per .. ont h 
Oefibrillator Certi Cied 

- 16-



Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation 
Instructor 

16.00 PCI.' JIIOnth 

It shall be the order of the Arbitrator that the new 
certification program tor Emergency Medical Tochnicianl 
Intermediate shall be retroactively implemented to begin 
on July 1, 1993. 

It shall be the Order of the Arbitrator that the 
number of Level 3 MSA certified Repair Technicillns be 
limited to four. 

ARrrCLE xr, SHIPT CHANGES 

At the arbitration hearing, it appeared to the Arbitrator that 

the issue causing the parties the greatest concern a nd the .. ost 

dissention was the city's proposed changes to the " s hift changes" 

provisions of tho Contract. Tho union wants the provisions to 

r emlli n as they are, While the city desires to add language 

requiring that shift changes be approved by the Battalion Chief, 

1'iro Chio f, or Assistant Fire Chief, and that oxchanges be limited 

to oxchanges between "qualified employees." 

The City believes its proposed changes are necessary to return 

managerial control to a situat ion it views as " border ing on 

chaotic." The City did provide convincing ev idence that s hift 

changes arc prevalent (1,464 in fiscal year 199 3) and that even one 

exchange can have a trickle down affect that has staf fing 

ramifications at each of tho fire stations. The Union argues that 

the current language is adequate and that problems that are 

perceived by t he Ci t y a ri se frol:l the failure of the Department 

adm i nist rat ion to .. anage and monitor the s hift changcG ao c loscly 

' H) they should . 

-17-



The curre nt Contract language with respect to s hift changes 

provides at Artic le XI: 

£wployees shall have the right t o exchange shift s 
when the change does not interfere with the best 
interests of the Fire Department, as determined by the 
Fire Chief or his designee. In no event s hall a hift 
e xchanges result in the application of overtime pay 
provisions ef this contract or require paymont for 
working out of classification . The Employer assumes no 
obligation to insure r epayment of time for those inVOlved 
in s hift exchanges. EmployeoG schedu l ed as a roplacemont 
for approved shift exchange accept full responsibility 
for that shift. 

"s interpreted by th is Arbitrator, Article XI as it presently 

exists gives the Department outhority t o administer exchonge shif ts 

cons i stent with "the best inter ests of the Fire Department, as 

determiOOd by the Fire Chief or hi s desigDee . " (emphasis added) 

Thus, the Fire Chief or his designee may c urrently deny a request 

for shift exchange ba sed either on the issue of qualif ication or 

the assignment or both. This interpretation was affirmed in a 

Iloveliber 6, 1987, memo trom Fire Chief Charles II. Gibson to a ll 

Department Melllbe r s. Chief Gibson s tated: 

I t i s the replacing i ndividua l 's respo nsibi l ity to 
bo qua li fied for the posi t ion he is f illi ng. The otficer 
approving the trade must i nsure that the trade does not 
interfere with the best i nterests of the Department. 

He further stu ted : 

l . [Ilt is the duty of ull involved with u trade that 
the position be filled with qualified personnel. 

The Arbitrator considers the curre nt Contract language which 

has boon uncha nged fo r at l east the l ast ten years, to grant the 

Fire Chief or his designee broad di scretion in determining wh i ch 

exchanges a re a ppropriate and which are not. I t i f) up to the Chief 

-18-



or his designee to monitor the exchanges and, when an exchange i s 

detrimental to the Department, to discipline those abu5ing the 

privilege. The City's concern regarding the problems brought about 

by s hift changes was delllonstrated on May 25, 1993, during the 

6 p.m. to 8 a.m. shift. Three shift changos occurred at this time 

and date, one of which resulted in Fire Station 3 having no 

Emergency Medical Technician/Defibrillator Certified (EMTDl 

firefighter on duty. Clearly, this is not in the best interests of 

the Department or the public interest since no firefighter at 

Station 3 was qualified to deliver certified emergency medical and 

defibrillator service to a citizen who might have needed 

assistance. The Arbitrator cannot understand the Department's 

failure to enforce its existing policy in this instance or in the 

100 other exchanges in 1993 it now says were inappropriate. As the 

Arbitrator reads the evidence concerning the May 25, 1993, 

excha nge, only one firefighter SCheduled to work for the 6 p.m. to 

8 a.m . shift had an EMTD certification. 

interests cf the Department and the 

Since it is in the best 

public to have an EMTD 

certified firefighter on duty at each station at all times, when 

that one individual requested to exchange his shift with a nother 

firefighter of another station, the request should have been 

denied. Under the existing shift policy, it c learly cou ld have 

been denied. The City, in its post-hearing brief, argues that the 

City fire administration docs not have adequate notice of shift 

exchange to prevent problems. A number of solutions to this 

problem occur to the Arbitrator. First of all, the administration 

-19-



could impose a 24 - or 48-hour notice on a ll s hift excha nges. 

Second , the Oepartment could discipline those who abuse the policy, 

thus hopefully preventing further abuse in the future. 

The above example indicates to the Arbitrator that the 

De partment is not properly monitoring the shift exchangos. Whoever 

granted the exchange could coo from the schedule that only one EHTD 

firefighter was scheduled to work that shift at Stotion J. 

Allowing that firefighter to work his shift elsewhere left 

Station J not properly staffed . The c urrent Contract language is 

sut'ticient to prevent problems like this from occurri ng. 

Department administrators must silllply take the appropriate steps· to 

enforce the existing policy. 

The City's argument that Article IX, Prevailing Rights, 

prevents the City from enforcing Article XI, Shift Changes, is 

i ncorrect in this Arbitrotor's view. The existing s hift exchange 

polic y does not grant f irefi<;lhte l"" S "at will" exchanges. Uowever, 

unless the a dminis tration monitors the exc hange reques t s and 

r ejects those that are not in the Department's best interests, or 

discip l ines those firef i<;lhte r s invo l ved in abusing the policy, the 

Department will have a de fa c to at-will policy. 

The Arbitrator is convinced that the City does not need the 

changes it i s reques ting t o regain lJanageriai control over the 

e xc ha nge policy. The City must simply do a bettor job o f managing 

the policy that a lrelldy exists. The a dm inistration has evory right 

t o c ha nge c urrent prac tices Which are i nconsistent with t he terms 

of the Contract aftel"" giving its employees a nd t h tl! Oni on proper 

- 20 -



notice of the c hange. Hemos f r om Fire Chief Gibson i n 1987 a nd 

Fire Chief 11.1 Sampson i n 1981 s how that administrations have 

a lready taken s teps t o c larity and detine the shift e~change policy 

by means of wr i tten notice. The Union recognizes the Department·s 

right to modify policy i n its post-hearing brief at page 21 where 

it states : 

A close analyoio of other contracts [fr om f irst 
class cities) demonstrates that. for the most part. they 
provide for the right to e~change s hi f t s. Restrict i ons 
imposed o n that right are. for the most part . contained 
in the departmental polic i es adopted over the years to 
meet t he needs o f those individual fi r e departments and 
the e mployees i n those cities. 

The evidence before the Arbitra tor suggests that th is is the 

first time either party has a ttempted to modify the language of the 

s hift exchange provision itself. The record contains no o~amplcs 

o f adverso actions t a ken by the Departmont or grievances fil ed by 

the f irefighter s under the policy. These facts indica te to the 

Arbitrator t hat the policy its elf is not the cause of the problems 

cited by t he Ci ty. 

The Cit y has no t demonstra ted that the current policy has an 

economic impact of any conoequo nce on the City. The City a rgues 

that in at least two instances in 1993. it had to pay overtime in 

order to maintain minimum s taffing requirements d ue t o e~changes . 

1I0 .... ever . the Union contends that the City actually s aves money on 

overtime by arrangi ng e~chllngell where possible. The Arbitrator 

concludes t hat the econo~ic i~pact of e i ther propos al i s minimal. 

The Un i on argues per s ua.sively that t he current pollcy is 

cons idered an importllnt be ne fit f or the f irefighters. II. liberal 

- 21 -



exchanqe policy has been identified by Chief Gibson al> a ,"ora le 

booster. The Arbitrator can fi nd no persuasive raason t o change a 

pol icy which already qives tho City what it seeks by its suqgested 

modifications. The Union lIdrnits i n its post-hearing brief that 

shift changes cannot interfero with the best interests of the Fire 

Department. It recognizes the existing policy as requiring the 

individual to be qualified for the position he is 

Chief Gibson's memo of I/ovember 6, 1987, established that 

replacing 

tilling. 

exchanges or trades .. ust be " approved by the Battalion Ch ief or 

actinq Bilttillion Chief at St ilt ion 1. " Only i n his absence llIay a 

Line Officer acquainted with the Department policy and the work 

schedulo approve a trade. 

It is the decision of the Arbitrator that tho control the 

Depllrtment seeks over shift exchanges already exists in the current 

policy. Tho Department lDust Dimply enforce that policy as writton. 

This contract negotiation has made the Union aware 01' the 

Departl:lent's leqitimate concer ns regardinq problems associated with 

the cu rrent practice. Assistant Chief Ly l e Mars hal l'l> l cgiti.ate 

conce rn regarding the need to improve coveraqc by qualified 

personnel is 11 significant concern and needs to be addressed by 

both management and the firefighters. The Arbitrator wo uld hope 

that the Union, in order to preserve this significant benefit, 

wou l d renlize that persons flecki ng to exchange shi ft s !!lust be f ully 

qunlitied to perform all the dut ies and responsibilities of the 

position which is being exchanged. 

- 22-

• 



AWARD 

It shall be tho Ord.cr of the Arbitrat.or that. the 
proposed changes to Articla XI submitted by the City ar e 
rojected. Tho currant language of Article XI. Shift 
Cha nges, shall remain Unchanged. 

ARTICLE XIV, OVERTIME PAY 

Both parties have agreed to modify the ox18t1n9 overtime 

previsions. The existinq proviDion provides that. a firefighter 

held over to work beyond his regular s hift s hall have the r ight to 

work two hours and be paid at the overtime rate tor those two 

hours . A firefighter may choose to l eave before the two hours 

expire, but then will rocoive overtime pay only for the time 

actua lly worked . Tho City proposes that a firefighter held over to 

work beyond his regular shift for less than 30 minutes will be paid 

overtime for the time actually Yorked. A firefighter held over 

beyond his regular shift for more than 30 minutes but less than tyO 

hours may york two hours overti.e. The Union's proposa l differs 

from the City's only i n that it requests a firefig hter held over 

for l ess than 30 mi nutes receive overtime pay for a fuil 30 

minute s. 

The Arbitrator finds only miniMal difference between the tyO 

proposais. Economically, both proposals yould appe ar to save the 

Ci ty money. The Union's proposal provides greater incent i ve for a 

firef i ghter to work half an hour or less and then g o home, rather 

than working II. full tyO houra for which the Departmen t would have 

t o pay two h o urs of overtime. from an ad~inistrati ve standpoint, 

it appears easier to calculate overtime on a half-hour basis, 

- 23-



rathe r than by the minute. ~h ile the Union' s proposal may cost t he 

City s lightly more mone y, the amount i s dimin imus. The r efor e, the 

Arbitrator will o rder adoption of the Union' s pro posa l. 

AWARD 

It shall be the Order of the Arbitrator that the 
Union' s proposal regarding overtimo pay shall be accepted 
and the City's proposal re jected. 

ARTICLE XV, VACATION TIHE 

The Union seeks t o inc r ease the amount of vacation ea rned by 

5 percent. I t justifies this r eques t by noting that fi r efighters 

work a 42-hour work week while most other public emp l oyoes work a 

40- hour week. Since the current Contract language is based on 

State law providing mi ni mum vacation time for public employees, 

lIIost of wholl work less than the firefiqhters, the f i refig hters 

s hould be e ntitled to mor e vacation time . The Arbi trator does not 

fi nd this e vidence persuasive . As no t ed by the £mployer, three of 

t he nine first c l ass cities in Mont a na have a longo r work week than 

Missoula fi re fig hters. This fact did not cause t he Arbitrator to 

determine that Missoula firefighters were entitled to less 

compensation than firefighters i n Bozeman, Helena , and Billi ngs , 

where the firefighters work more hours. Similar l y, the fact that 

the firef ighters work 42 hou r s per week when other publi c empl oyees 

may work only 40 hours i s not determinative on thi s vacation time 

i ssue. 

- 24-



The State has seen fit to legi s l ate how to calc ulate minimum 

vllc ation accrued for public employees like the firefighters 

represented here. The Arbitroltor will fo l low that leg islat i on and 

ra j act the Union's request for additional vacation time. 

AVARD 

It will be the Order of the Arbitrator that the 
Union's proposal for increolsing the amount of vac ation 
ellrned by 5 percent s hall be rejected. The proposli l 
s ubmitted by the City i s accepted. 

-25 -



HI THE MATTE:R OF THE ARBITRATIOtl 

BETWEEII 

INTERIIATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF l AWARP 
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 271, l 

l 
Union, l Be: INTffiEST ARBITRATION 

l 199)-95 CONTRACT 
"od l 

l 
CIT'I' OF MISSOULA, MONTANA, l 

l 
Empl oyer . l 

The Arbi trator, i n arriving at this decis i o n , has reviewed all 

of the evidence, exhibits , and r ecorded testimony of the hearinq. 

as woll as the argume nts of t he parties as set forth i n the post-

hearing briefs. In view of all the evidence and for reasons s et 

forth in t h iG Opinion, it i s the decision of the Arbitrator that : 

1. The f i ref ighterG s hall receive a 5 par cent i ncrease in 
thei r l:Ionthly base sa l a ry o n the fi r st year of the 
Contr act r e troactive to ,July 1 , 199), and a 4 pe r cent 
increase in the second yea r of the Contract. 

2. Special certification pay for followi ng 
certi fi cations shall be as fo llOWS : 

Emergency Medical Technicia n 
EMT Defibrillator Certified 
CPR 

$20.00 per month 
18.00 per month 
16.00 pe r month 

The new certification 
Technician/Intermediate 
i~plemented to begin on 

program for Emergency Medical 
shall be retroactively 

July 1, 1993. 

4. The nUl:lber o f Leve l ) MSA Certi fi ed Repair Techn icians 
s ha ll be limited to fou r . 

5 . The City' s acendment to Article XI, Shift Cha nges . s hall 
be re jec t ed. The c urrent language of Ar t ic l e XI s hall 
remain unchanged. 



6. The Union's amendme nt to Article XIV, overt ime Pay, is 
accepted , and the City's amendment r e j ected. 

7. The City's amendment to Article XV, Vacation T ime, s hall 
be accepted, and the Union's amendment re j ected. 

8. Pursuant to tho stipulation of the parti es, the 
Arbitrater shall retain jurisdiction in this matter for 
a period o f sixty (60) days the i ssuance of the 
Award for the eKpress purpose the parties in 
resolution of any disputes out of the 
interpretation of tho Arbitrator's 

• 

April 7 , 1994 

-,-

• 


